Building on our findings from earlier engagements, we ran another student engagement in April 
2018, this time targeted towards continuing students. We ran the stall in two sessions – one during 
the day in the UTS Tower Foyer, and one in the evening alongside the Student Association’s Night 
Owl Noodle Bar attracting one thousand, one hundred and forty (1140) students altogether. The 
event at the UTS Tower Foyer aimed to attract students who were moving between classes and who 
may have been less engaged in the campaign, compared to students who attended a UTS event like 
Summerfest. The event at the Night Noodle Bar aimed to better understand the perspectives of the

[...]

While the two student representatives on the Working Group are highly valued members; it became 
evident that this structure of student involvement was insufficient for UTS’ Respect.Now.Always 
program’s needs. It was unreasonable to place the responsibility of forty-four thousand (44,000) 
student views on just two people. Rather than increase the number of individuals on the committee, 
The Student Voice project was able to amplify the student voice with participation from across the 
university. 

It has been recognised that while student engagement is an important solution to many institutional